FIRST READING/INTRODUCTION:

October 14, 2022

SECOND READING/ PUBLIC HEARING/

ADOPTION: November 10, 2022

#### **ORDINANCE**

# BOROUGH OF EAST NEWARK COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, SECTION 50.4(b) OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF EAST NEWARK TITLED "FEE'S CHARGED FOR MARRIAGE & CIVIL UNION CEREMONIES"

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of East Newark, County of Hudson and State of New Jersey, that Chapter 2, Section 50.4(b) "FEE'S CHARGED FOR MARRIAGE & CIVIL UNION CEREMONIES" is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

### Section 1.

- b. General Regulations.
  - 1. Collection of Fees: Persons seeking to be married or joined in civil union by the Mayor of the Borough of East Newark shall remit the applicable fee delineated below to be paid to the Borough of East Newark:

    [Amended 3/20/2020 by Ordinance Number: 01-2020]
    - (a) Residents of the Borough of East Newark: Ninety (\$90.00) Dollars One Hundred and Twenty-Five Dollars (\$125.00)
    - (b) Nonresidents of the Borough of East Newark: One Hundred, Fifteen (\$115.00) Dollars One Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$150.00)
    - (c) Active Military, in United States Military Uniform: No Charge
    - (d) The Mayor, in his or her discretion, may choose when a fee is not to be charged
    - (e) An administrative fee of twenty (\$20.00) twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) dollars shall be added to the above established fees

Strikeouts are deletions Underlines are additions (f) A fee of fifteen (\$15.00) twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) shall be added to the above established fees for ceremonial assistant services rendered.

Strikeouts are deletions Underlines are additions

## Section 2.

### Severability

If any section or provision of this ordinance is declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, same shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other part or portion of this ordinance.

## Section 3.

#### Inconsistent Ordinances

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

## Section 4.

This ordinance shall take effect after its final passage by the Borough Council and approval by the Mayor at the time and manner provided for and required by law.

### Section 5.

On passage this ordinance shall be codified.

# Introduction - First Reading

Council Member	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Diaz			X			
Evaristo	X		X			
Graham		X	X			
Lucas			X			
Reis			X			
Zincavage			X			

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Kevin D. Harris, Borough Clerk of the Borough of East Newark, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that this Ordinance was introduced on first reading by the Mayor and Borough Council at a public meeting of the Mayor and Borough Council held on October 14, 2022.

Kevin D. Harris Borough Clerk

## Adoption – Second Reading

Council Member	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Diaz						
Evaristo						
Graham						
Lucas						
Reis						
Zincavage						

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Kevin D. Harris, Borough Clerk of the Borough of East Newark, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that this Ordinance was adopted on second reading after a public hearing, by the Mayor and Borough Council at a public meeting of the Mayor and Borough Council held on November 10, 2022.

Kevin D. Harris Borough Clerk Adopted:

Dina M. Grilo, Mayor

Attest:

Kevin D. Harris, Borough Clerk